
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

Friday, 24 August 2018

Notice of meeting:

Planning Committee
Tuesday, 4th September, 2018 at 2.00 pm

The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA

AGENDA
Item No Item Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence.

2.  Declarations of Interest.

3.  To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting. 1 - 10

4.  To consider the following Planning Application reports from the Chief 
Officer - Enterprise:

4.1.  APPLICATION DC/2017/01391 - CHANGE OF USE OF THE FIRST FLOOR 
FROM OFFICES (USE CLASS B1A) TO FOUR FLATS (USE CLASS C3). 4 
WESLEY BUILDINGS, CALDICOT.

11 - 16

4.2.  APPLICATION DC/2018/00096 - ERECTION OF NEW DETACHED 
DWELLING HOUSE. 6 CAESTORY AVENUE, RAGLAN, 
MONMOUTHSHIRE, NP15 2EH.

17 - 38

4.3.  APPLICATION DM/2018/00707 - APPLICATION TO RETAIN 
AMENDMENTS TO APPROVED APPLICATION DC/2017/00728. (SITE 4). 
RESIDENTIAL QUARTERS REDCHILLIES THAI AND INDIAN 
RESTAURANT FIVE LANES NORTH.FIVE LANES CAERWENT.

39 - 44

4.4.  APPLICATION DM/2018/01048 - REPLACEMENT DETACHED GARAGE. 
SWALLOW HILL, PROSPECT ROAD, MONMOUTH, NP25 3SZ.

45 - 48

4.5.  APPLICATION DM/2018/01089 - CONVERSION OF TWO AGRICULTURAL 
BARNS AND ASSOCIATED OUTBUILDINGS TO RESIDENTIAL USE. 
NEW TRECASTLE FARM TRECASTLE ROAD LLANGOVAN 
MONMOUTHSHIRE, NP25 4BW.

49 - 56

Paul Matthews
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS 
FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: R. Edwards
P. Clarke
J. Becker
D. Blakebrough
L. Brown
A. Davies
D. Dovey
D. Evans
M. Feakins
R. Harris
J. Higginson
G. Howard
P. Murphy
M. Powell
A. Webb
Vacancy (Independent Group)

Public Information
Any person wishing to speak at Planning Committee must do so by registering 
with Democratic Services by no later than 12 noon two working days before the 
meeting.  Details regarding public speaking can be found within this agenda or 
is available here Public Speaking Protocol

Access to paper copies of agendas and
[...]

 When the motion has been seconded, the Chair shall identify the members who proposed 
and seconded the motion and repeat the motion proposed. The names of the proposer 
and seconder shall be recorded.

 A member shall decline to vote in relation to any planning application unless he or she 
has been present in the meeting of the Planning Committee throughout the full 
presentation and consideration of that application.

 Any member who abstains from voting shall consider whether to give a reason for 
his/her abstention.

 An officer shall count the votes and announce the decision.
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 7th 

August, 2018 at 2.00 pm

 

PRESENT: County Councillor R. Edwards (Chairman)
County Councillor P. Clarke (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: L.Brown, A.Davies, D. Dovey, D. Evans, 
M.Feakins, R. Harris, J. Higginson, G. Howard, P. Murphy, M. Powell 
and A. Webb

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Mark Hand Head of Planning, Housing and Place-Shaping
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager
Craig O'Connor Development Management Area Team Manager
Andrew Jones Development Management Area Team Manager
Robert Tranter Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer

APOLOGIES:

Councillors J.Becker and D. Blakebrough

1. Declarations of Interest. 

County Councillor R. Edwards declared a prejudicial interest pursuant to the Members’ Code of 
Conduct in respect of application DM/2018/00695, as a relative to the applicant.  She left the 
meeting and took no part in the discussion or decision.

2. To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting. 

The minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held on 3rd July were approved and signed 
by the Chair.

3. APPLICATION DC/2017/00623 - Construction of sustainable low energy Eco-House 
dwelling with lands
[...]
han an ‘L’ shape.

It was proposed by Councillor P. Murphy, and seconded by Councillor L. Brown that we defer 
consideration of application DC/2018/00138 to a future meeting of Planning Committee with a 
view to relocating the proposed stables and muck heap to a location further away from the 
nearby dwellings.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

In favour of deferral 13
Against deferral 0

The proposition was carried.

6. APPLICATION DM/2018/00528 - Proposed replacement dwelling. Argoed Cottage New 
Mill Road Tregagle Trellech Monmouth. 

We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval subject to 
conditions as outlined in the report.

The Chair welcomed Councillor Dr. Larry Stoter of Trellech United Community Council to speak 
on in respect of the application.  In doing so the following points were noted:

 This is a large two storey development, overwhelming and intrusive to the general 
landscape.  In its current position it has clear views into the neighbouring property.

Page 4



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 7th 

August, 2018 at 2.00 pm

 It is not seen as a replacement dwelling, as a significant proportion of the existing 
dwelling is retained.

 The size of the new development – there is considerable dispute between TUCC and the 
neighbour, and the architects dimensions and calculations.

Mr. P Brice, the applicant’s agent, was invited to speak, and outlined the following points:

 The windows are unsustainable due to fire and overlooking issues.
 When the client had bought the property, planning officers had advised to go for a 

replacement dwelling.
 The existing buildings were measured and new buildings designed with a 30% addition.  
 This is a modest dwelling with 2 bathrooms and 3 small bedrooms.  It has been dropped 

down half a level so you enter at ground floor level and the building is sunk into the 
ground by half a storey.

 The new building has been moved away from the existing so there is no overlooking of 
the neighbouring property.  

Having considered the report of the application and the views expressed, the following points 
were noted:

 It was agreed that the existing property is not in a good state and has grown organically 
to the detriment of the original house.  

 The garage should be excluded as a new build garage, as this could pose problems for 
future applications.  Officers responded that we need to establish if there is visual 
damage by including the attached garage.

 Controls over the appearance of the retained element of the existing cottage were 
questioned.  Officers responded that an additional condition would be proposed around 
the appearance and use of the existing building.

 The existing property would be retained as bat mitigation and as a domestic storage 
building, and not used as habitable accommodation.  The applicant’s agent confirmed 
that the Council had requested that the original buildings be maintained.

It was moved by County Councillor Murphy and seconded by County Councillor that application 
DM/2018/00528 be approved subject to conditions, as outlined in the report.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For approval 13
Against approval 0
Abstentions 0

7. APPLICATION  DM/2018/00695 - Erection of 8 signs advertising the farm park and 
farm shop. Brook Farm Holdings Chepstow Road Raglan Usk Monmouthshire. 

We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval subject to 
conditions as set out in the report.

County Councillor R. Edwards declared an interest and left the room during discussion and took 
no part in the vote.

Page 5



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 7th 

August, 2018 at 2.00 pm

Having considered the report, it was moved by County Councillor Feakin and seconded by 
County Councillor that application DM/2018/00695 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For approval 12
Against approval 0
Abstentions ` 1

8. APPLICATION DM/2018/00707 - Application to retain amendments to approved 
application DC/2017/00728 (Site 4). Residential Quarters Redchillies Thai And Indian 
Restaurant Five Lanes North Fives Lanes Caerwent. 

We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval subject to 
conditions as set out in the report.

Having considered the report, the following points were noted:

 The local Member has received many comments regarding this site and expressed 
frustrations regarding builders not adhering to approved plans.

 The original garage had been built in the wrong place and to the wrong design.

The Head of Planning understood the frustrations of Members but stressed that was not the 
basis for a planning decision.

It was moved by County Councillor Murphy, and seconded by County Councillor Powell that 
application DM/2018/00707 be refused on the basis that the scale and mass of the garage was 
excessive, its layout was out of character in relation to the remainder of the development, and it 
had an unacceptable overbearing effect on the amenity of the neighbouring dwelling to the east, 
conflicting with policies S17, DES1 b), c) and d) and EP1 of the adopted LDP.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For refusal 10
Against refusal 0
Abstentions 2

9. APPLICATION DM/2018/00769 - Outline development of up to 45 dwellings. Land At 
Chepstow Road Raglan NP15 2EN. 

We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval, subject to 
conditions outlined in the report.

Councillor B. Willott, Chair of Raglan Community Council, attended the meeting by invitation of 
the Chair
[...]
above the indicative number for each 
site is necessary for the calculation of overall housing provision and to let those with an interest 
in sites know what is likely to happen. If they are not achieved, however, the development would 
not be contrary to policy. 

6.74 All in all the flood risk and traffic concerns do not cast significant doubt on the deliverability 
of the site and thus do not prevent its allocation; detailed matters will be deliberated and ironed 
out at the planning application stage. The allocation is based on robust and credible evidence 
and is not contrary to either TAN15 or TAN18. MAC48 will add the allocation to the renumbered 
Policy SAH10.

Having considered the report of the application and the views expressed, the following points 
were noted:

 Taking into account the matter of density, we should be giving a steer to local 
developers that we don’t want to see developments with 45 dwellings.

 The points were acknowledged and considered valid, and would therefore be taken into 
consideration when a detailed application is presented.

 Comments were made regarding the number of bedrooms per dwelling, which could 
make a difference to the combined density.  This would be looked at during the reserve 
matters stage.

 Reassurance was sought surrounding the water board and sewage treatment plant.  
Detail would be sought but it was understood there was no sewerage capacity constraint 
in the Raglan area.

 A Member expressed disappointment at the attempt to minimise the number of dwellings 
being developed, considering the desperate need for homes.

It was proposed by County Councillor Murphy and seconded by County Councillor Powell that 
application DM/2018/00769 be approved subject to conditions, and a S106 agreement as 
outlined in the report.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For approval 12
Against approval 0
Abstentions 1

10. APPLICATION DM/2018/00910 - Community hub facility and associated 
landscaping. Three Fields Site Main Road Magor Monmouthshire. 

We considered the report of the application which was recommended for approval subject to 
conditions.

Councillor Murphy read a statement from Councillor L. Dymock, with similar sentiments echoed 
by Councillor F. Taylor, in full support of the application.

Page 8



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 7th 

August, 2018 at 2.00 pm

Members were keen to support the application and recognised the importance of meeting 
places for communities.

It was moved by Councillor Murphy, and seconded by Councillor Higginson that application 
DM/2018/00910 be approved subject to conditions, as outlined in the report.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

In favour 13
Against 0
Abstentions 0

11. Appeal Decision - Green Meadow Farm, Llandevenny Road, Llandevenny, Magor. 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision following a 
site visit that had been made on 18th June 2018. Site: Green Meadow Farm, Llandevenny, 
Magor. NP26 3DB.

The appeal had been dismissed.

12. Appeal Decision - Ridge House Stables, Earlswood, Chepstow, Monmouthshire. 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision following a 
site visit that had been made on 20th February 2018. Site: Ridge House Stables, Earlswood, 
Chepstow. NP16 6AN.

The appeal was allowed.

13. Costs Decision - Ridge House Stables, Earlswood, Chepstow, Monmouthshire. 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to a cost decision following a 
hearing that had been made on 20th February 2018. Site: Ridge House Stables, Earlswood, 
Chepstow. NP16 6AN.

The application for an award of costs was refused.

The meeting ended at 17:30pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



DC/2017/01391

CHANGE OF USE OF THE FIRST FLOOR FROM OFFICES (USE CLASS B1A) TO FOUR 
FLATS (USE CLASS C3)

4 WESLEY BUILDINGS, CALDICOT

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

Case Officer: Kate Young
Date Registered: 14/12/17

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS

1.1 The premises, a modern red-brick building is located at 4 Wesley Buildings in the 
Caldicot town centre. The site currently consists of a two-storey building with four retail units 
on the ground floor and offices on the first floor. The unit is part of a larger building complex.  
This full planning application seeks the change of use from offices to 4 residential units 
(2no.one-bedroom units and 2no. two-bedroom flats). Refuse/recycling will be situated to the 
rear of the building and cycle storage is provided on the ground floor at the main entrance to 
the flats. The alterations are mainly internal but there will be some alterations to the 
fenestration. The site, which is adjacent to a public car park, is located within the Central 
Shopping Area of the town and is part of the primary shopping frontage.

2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

M/8619 Change of use from retail to financial services – Approved 10/07/2003

3.0 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES

Strategic Policies

S1   Special Distribution of New Housing Provision
S4   Affordable Housing Provision
S6   Retail Hierarchy
S16 Transport

Development Management Policies

H1      Residential Development in Main Towns, Severnside Settlements and Rural 
Secondary settlements
H9      Flat Conversions
RET1 Primary Shopping Frontage
RET2 Central shopping Areas
MV1   Proposed Developments and Highway Considerations

4.0 REPRESENTATIONS

4.1 Consultation Replies

Caldicot Town Council – Refuse; parking concerns – no spaces provided.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4a



MCC Highways - The proposed development involves the change of use of a first floor office 
(Use Class B1a) to four flats (Use Class C3).
The Design and Access Statement refers to providing local on-street parking within the local 
residential area and further off street park
[...]
 of the Community/ Town Council 

5.6.1 Caldicot Town Council has raised concerns about the lack of parking provision for the 
proposal and this has been addressed in full in the main body of the report.

5.7 Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 

5.7.1 The duty to improve the economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being of 
Wales has been considered, in accordance with the sustainable development principle, under 
section 3 of the Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (the WBFG Act). In 
reaching this recommendation, the ways of working set out at section 5 of the WBFG Act have 
been taken into account and it is considered that this recommendation is in accordance with 
the sustainable development principle through its contribution towards one or more of the 
Welsh Ministers’ well-being objectives set out in section 8 of the WBFG Act.

Page 14



6.0 RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

Conditions:

1. Five years in which to commence development.

2. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the listed approved plans.

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Application 
Number:

DC/2018/00096

Proposal: Erection of new detached dwelling house.

Address: 6 Caestory Avenue, Raglan, Monmouthshire, NP15 2EH    

Applicant: Mrs Clare O'Keeffe

Plans:  P586 L_212 - B,  P586 A_100 - ,  P586 A_101 - ,  P586 L_001 - ,  P586 L_002 - 
,  P586 L_003 - A,  P586 L_211 - B,  P586 L_210 - B 

Case Officer: Ms Kate Bingham
Date Valid: 24.01.2018

RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

1.1 This application was presented to Planning Committee on 3rd July with a recommendation 
for approval. Members subsequently deferred the application to seek a reduction in the height and 
massing of the proposed new dwelling. 

1.2 The applicant argues that the development accords with Local Development Plan Policy and 
is acceptable and does not wish to make any amendments to the proposed dwelling. A report 
submitted by an independent planning consultant in support of the proposal forms Appendix 1 to 
this report. 

1.3 As such, the application is now recommended for refusal for the following reason:

1. The proposed dwelling is considered to be out of keeping with the character and appearance 
of the local area by virtue of its excessive height, scale and massing and is therefore contrary 
to the adopted Monmouthshire Local Development Plan Policies S13, S17 and DES1 b), c) 
and l).

1.4 The following was submitted as further correspondence since the last report was considered 
by Members:

Email from a local resident expressing concern about the accuracy of the officer report and 
statements made within that:

“…I will list the areas of concern I have about you report. Again not going into lots of detail as the 
detail has been given on line and at the meeting…again objection attached so you don’t have to 
hunt it down.

1. Ridge height being similar – no - % differences in objection.
2. Materials used similar to properties - no and specifics given in report not similar – grey 
window frames, grey slate roof etc.
3. Any trees being taken out against Tree officers recommendation. Report uses “Welcomed” 
– still don’t understand use of this language in a report of this nature. 
4. Design similar to neighbouring properties – dormer windows – they are different types and 
none at similar height
5. Different use and definitions of “storey” to suit.  In meeting it started to be referred to as 2 
and ½  – which was never mentioned in the report – another definition – are Willows therefore now 
1 and ½ ?

Page 17

Agenda Item 4b



6. Not be prominent or dominate – every planning committee member said opposite, especially 
those who visited. One councillor said he didn’t need the visit or to hear my comments at the meeting 
as this was already obvious – why not obvious to your team?  Simple maths shows the property is 
over three times bigger than next biggest and 5 times bigger than some. How could it 
[...]
SGAREMMENT IN THE PLANNING TEAM AS TO WHETHER THE RECOMMENDATION 
WAS APPORVE OR NOT.----------------- 
 
PROPOSAL CONTINUES TO BE OVER BEARING, OVERSHADOWING, OUT OF CHARACTER IN THE 
LOCATION. IS DANGEROUS TO PEDESTRIANS AND ROAD USERS. STILL WANTS TO TAKE AWAY TREES. 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Application 
Number:

DM/2018/00707

Proposal: Application to retain amendments to approved application DC/2017/00728. (Site 
4).

Address: Residential Quarters Redchillies Thai And Indian Restaurant Five Lanes North 
Fives Lanes Caerwent

Applicant: Mr C PRYCE

Plans: Elevations - Proposed 03 - , Site Layout S.01 - , Floor Plans - Proposed WD.1.02 - 
, Floor Plans - Proposed WD.1.01 - , Location Plan SL.01 - , 

RECOMMENDATION: Refuse

Case Officer: Ms Kate Young
Date Valid: 01.05.2018

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS

1.1 This planning application was deferred at the meeting of Committee held on 7th August 2018 
to be refused, contrary to the recommendation of officers. The application is therefore re-
presented to Committee with a recommendation for refusal.

1.2 Members concerns related to the scale and positon of the garage element of the proposal. The 
reason for refusal offered to reflect those concerns is set out below: 

1.3 Reason for refusal: 

1. The scale and mass of the garage as built is excessive, its layout pushed forward of the 
common building line of this development is out of character in relation to the remainder of the 
development and it has an unacceptable overbearing effect on the amenity of the neighbouring 
dwelling to the east, conflicting with Policies S17, DES1 b), c), and d) and EP1 of the adopted 
Monmouthshire Local Development Plan.

PREVIOUS REPORT (7th August Committee meeting)

1.1 In September 2017 a reserved matters application was approved for the development of 
four detached dwellings on this site. These dwellings are currently under construction; however 
they have not been built in accordance with the a
[...]
t 2 of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development)(Amendment)(Wales) Order 2013 (or any Order 
revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification) no fence, wall or other means of 
enclosure other than any approved under this permission shall be erected or placed without the 
prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority.

REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and to safeguard the appearance of the area.

Page 54



 5 The development to be carried out in line with Section 10 of the submitted Ecological 
Report, to ensure the favourable conservation of Bats, a European Protected Species.

REASON:  To ensure the favourable conservation of Bats, a European Protected Species.

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting.
	Minutes

	4a APPLICATION DC/2017/01391 - CHANGE OF USE OF THE FIRST FLOOR FROM OFFICES (USE CLASS B1A) TO FOUR FLATS (USE CLASS C3). 4 WESLEY BUILDINGS, CALDICOT.
	4b APPLICATION DC/2018/00096 - ERECTION OF NEW DETACHED DWELLING HOUSE. 6 CAESTORY AVENUE, RAGLAN, MONMOUTHSHIRE, NP15 2EH.
	2a Appendix 1 to application DC-2018-00096; Submission supporting proposal from a planning consultant
	2b Appendix 2 to application DC-2018-00096; Objection from a local resident

	4c APPLICATION DM/2018/00707 - APPLICATION TO RETAIN AMENDMENTS TO APPROVED APPLICATION DC/2017/00728. (SITE 4). RESIDENTIAL QUARTERS REDCHILLIES THAI AND INDIAN RESTAURANT FIVE LANES NORTH.FIVE LANES CAERWENT.
	4d APPLICATION DM/2018/01048 - REPLACEMENT DETACHED GARAGE. SWALLOW HILL, PROSPECT ROAD, MONMOUTH, NP25 3SZ.
	4e APPLICATION DM/2018/01089 - CONVERSION OF TWO AGRICULTURAL BARNS AND ASSOCIATED OUTBUILDINGS TO RESIDENTIAL USE. NEW  TRECASTLE FARM TRECASTLE ROAD LLANGOVAN MONMOUTHSHIRE, NP25 4BW



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 4th 

September, 2018 at 2.00 pm

PRESENT: County Councillor R. Edwards (Chairman)

County Councillors: J. Becker, D. Blakebrough, L. Brown, D. Dovey, 
D. Evans, M. Feakins, R. Harris, J. Higginson, G. Howard, 
P. Murphy, M. Powell and A. Webb

County Councillor M. Feakins joined the meeting during the presentation of application 
DM/2018/01089.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Mark Hand Head of Planning, Housing and Place-Shaping
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager
Craig O'Connor Development Management Area Team Manager
Andrew Jones Development Management Area Team Manager
John Rogers Legal Officer
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES:

County Councillors P. Clarke and A. Davies

1. Declarations of Interest 

County Councillor R. Edwards declared a personal and prejudicial interest pursuant to 
the Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of application DC/2018/00096, as she is 
related to a neighbour of the application site.  She left the meeting taking no part in the 
discussion or voting thereon.

2. Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting dated 7th August 2018 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chair, subject to the following amendments:

Minute 6 - Application DM/2018/00528

Seconded by County Councillor M. Feakins

Minute 7 – Application DM/2018/00695

Seconded by County Councillor P. Murphy



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 4th 

September, 2018 at 2.00 pm

3. APPLICATION DC/2017/01391 - CHANGE OF USE OF THE FIRST FLOOR FROM 
OFFICES (USE CLASS B1A) TO FOUR FLATS (USE CLASS C3). 4 WESLEY 
BUILDINGS, CALDICOT 

We considered the report of the application, and late correspondence, which was 
recommended for approval subject to the two conditions, as outlined in the report.

Councillor A. Easson, representing Caldicot Town Council, attended the meeting by 
invitation of the Chair and informed the Committee that as there was to be a parking 
permit allocated to each of the proposed four flats at the Waitrose car park then the 
concerns of the Town Council would be addressed.

The applicant’s agent, Ms. S. Hartrey, attended the meeting by invitation of the Chair.  
In light of the information received regarding the allocation of parking permits to each of 
the four proposed flats, the applicant’s agent had no further information for the 
Committee.

Reference was made to condition one and the commencement of development within 
five years.  It was suggested that the condition should be amended to commence 
development within three years to enable an earlier review of the viability situation if 
development is not commenced, as recommended by the District Valuer.

Having considered the report of the application and the views expressed, it was 
proposed by County Councillor G. Howard and seconded by County Councillor P. 
Murphy that application DC/2017/01391 be approved subject to the two conditions, with 
condition one being amended to commence development within three years to enable 
an earlier review of the viability situation if development is not commenced, as 
recommended by the District Valuer.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For approval - 12
Against approval - 0
Abstentions - 0

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DC/2017/01391 be approved subject to the two conditions, 
with condition one being amended to commence development within three years to 
enable an earlier review of the viability situation if development is not commenced, as 
recommended by the District Valuer.

4. APPLICATION DC/2018/00096 - ERECTION OF NEW DETACHED DWELLING 
HOUSE. 6 CAESTORY AVENUE, RAGLAN, MONMOUTHSHIRE, NP15 2EH 

We considered the report of the application which was presented for refusal for one 
reason.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 4th 

September, 2018 at 2.00 pm

This application had been presented to Planning Committee on 3rd July 2018 with a 
recommendation for approval. However, the Planning Committee subsequently deferred 
the application to seek a reduction in the height and massing of the proposed new 
dwelling. 

The applicant considered that the development accorded with Local Development Plan 
Policy and was acceptable and did not wish to make any amendments to the proposed 
dwelling. As such, the application is now recommended for refusal for the following 
reason:

 The proposed dwelling is considered to be out of keeping with the character and 
appearance of the local area by virtue of its excessive height, scale and massing 
and is therefore contrary to the adopted Monmouthshire Local Development Plan 
Policies S13, S17 and DES1 b), c) and l).

The Committee expressed its disappointment that the applicant had not considered 
making any amendments to the application.  It was therefore proposed by County 
Councillor P. Murphy and seconded by County Councillor M. Powell that application 
DC/2018/00096 be refused for the one reason, as outlined in the report.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For refusal - 10
Against refusal - 0
Abstentions - 1

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DC/2018/00096 be refused for the one reason, as outlined 
in the report.

5. APPLICATION DM/2018/00707 - APPLICATION TO RETAIN AMENDMENTS TO 
APPROVED APPLICATION DC/2017/00728. (SITE 4). RESIDENTIAL QUARTERS 
REDCHILLIES THAI AND INDIAN RESTAURANT FIVE LANES NORTH.FIVE 
LANES CAERWENT 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
presented for refusal for one reason.

The application had been deferred at the Planning Committee meeting on 7th August 
2018 to be refused, contrary to the recommendation of officers. The application is 
therefore re-presented to Committee with a recommendation for refusal.

The Committee’s concerns related to the scale and positon of the garage element of the 
proposal. The reason for refusal offered to reflect those concerns is as follows:



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 4th 

September, 2018 at 2.00 pm

 The scale and mass of the garage as built is excessive, its layout pushed forward 
of the common building line of this development is out of character in relation to 
the remainder of the development and it has an unacceptable overbearing effect 
on the amenity of the neighbouring dwelling to the east, conflicting with Policies 
S17, DES1 b), c), and d) and EP1 of the adopted Monmouthshire Local 
Development Plan.

The local Member for Caerwent, also a Planning Committee Member, outlined the 
following points:

 His views expressed at the August 2018 meeting of Planning Committee in 
respect of this application had not changed.

 Since the last meeting, further representations had been received from members 
of the public expressing their concerns regarding this development.

 The development had not complied with the planning permission that had been 
granted.

Having considered the report of the application and the views expressed by the local 
Member, the following points were noted:

 Some Members considered that the development had not resulted in loss of 
amenity by the standards that the Committee had established in previous 
planning application decisions made and considered that there was no reason to 
refuse the application.  

 Other Members considered that if the application had initially been presented to 
the Committee in its current form, the Committee would most likely have refused 
the application.  

 The development disrupts the street scene.

It was proposed by County Councillor P. Murphy and seconded by County Councillor L. 
Brown that application DM/2018/00707 be refused for the reason outlined in the report 
and that the Authority takes enforcement action.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For refusal - 8
Against refusal - 4
Abstentions - 0

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DM/2018/00707 be refused for the reason outlined in the 
report and that the Authority takes enforcement action.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 4th 

September, 2018 at 2.00 pm

6. APPLICATION DM/2018/01048 - REPLACEMENT DETACHED GARAGE. 
SWALLOW HILL, PROSPECT ROAD, MONMOUTH, NP25 3SZ 

We considered the report of the application, and late correspondence, which was 
recommended for approval subject to the two conditions, as outlined in the report.

In noting the detail of the application, it was proposed by County Councillor P Murphy 
and seconded by County Councillor D. Evans that application DM/2018/01048 be 
approved subject to the two conditions, as outlined in the report.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For approval - 12
Against approval - 0
Abstentions - 0

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DM/2018/01048 be approved subject to the two conditions, 
as outlined in the report.

7. APPLICATION DM/2018/01089 - CONVERSION OF TWO AGRICULTURAL 
BARNS AND ASSOCIATED OUTBUILDINGS TO RESIDENTIAL USE. NEW  
TRECASTLE FARM TRECASTLE ROAD LLANGOVAN MONMOUTHSHIRE, 
NP25 4BW 

We considered the report of the application, and late correspondence, which was 
recommended for approval subject to the five conditions, as outlined in the report and 
subject to a Section 106 financial contribution of £54,321 for affordable housing in the 
area.

In noting the detail of the application, it was proposed by County Councillor L. Brown 
and seconded by County Councillor G. Howard that we be minded to defer 
consideration of application DM/2018/01089 to a future meeting of Planning Committee 
to consider proposals against Policy H4 (business use) and to clarify future intentions 
for a nearby silage pit and an existing agricultural building that is to be retained having 
regard to the amenity of the occupiers of the proposed dwellings.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

In favour of deferral - 12
Against deferral - 0
Abstentions - 1

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that we be minded to defer consideration of application DM/2018/01089 to 
a future meeting of Planning Committee to consider proposals against Policy H4 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 4th 

September, 2018 at 2.00 pm

(business use) and to clarify future intentions for a nearby silage pit and an existing 
agricultural building that is to be retained having regard to the amenity of the occupiers 
of the proposed dwellings.

The meeting ended at 3.23 pm. 


